Total Dept. Expenses j 17,827 6,964 4,180 4,466 2,217

Total Operating Expenses ! 38,774 12,109 8,871 10,125 7,669

Operating Income/(Loss)-EBITDA 1 (9,950) (5,653) (2,289) (3,064) 1,055

Other Expenses
Depreciation and

Amortization (Note 3) 12,569 8,469 780 881 2,439
Other Expenses 852 266 278 113 195
Income Tax ! 26 6 7 2 11

Total Other Expenses 13,447 8,741 1,065 996 2,645

Net Income (23,397) (14,394) (3,354) (4,060) (1,590)

Notes (based on information in Appendix D-3A):

1. These revenues and direct expenses have been adjusted based on audited interpretation of
SEC SAB 101. The differences are treated as deferred revenue and prepaid expenses.

2. The technology costs for 4Q00 do not include capitalized software of $994K but do
include payment to IBM for unused hosting of $350K for 4Q00.

3. The G&A for 4Q00 includes a write off of $6,77 IK representing a reevaluation of the
acquired IBM technology assets.

5449.RPT

Appendix D-6
Page 2

Pro Forma Trailing Twelve Months Revenues, Costs and
Operating Income (10/1/00-9/30/01)

($000) 4Q00-3Q01
Actual GAAP

Adjustments 4Q00-3Q01
Pro Forma

Revenues 28,824 +868 (note 1)
-834 (note 2)

28,858

Direct Expenses 20,947 +573 (note 3) 21,520

Sales and Marketing 5,839 — 5,839

Technology 4,450 +993 (note 4)
+600 (note 4)

6,043

G&A 7,539 -1,050 (note 5)
-882 (note 6)
-834 (note 2)

4,773

Depreciation and Amort. 12,569 -6.771 (note 7) 5.798

Total Operating Expenses 51,344 -7,371 43,973

Operating Income (22,520) -7,405 (15,115)

Other Non-Operating Exp. 878 +882 (note 6)
+1,050 (note 5)
+6.771 (note 7)

9,581

Net Income (23,398) -1,298 (24,696)

Notes:

1. Appendix D-2: 3Q01 Deferred Revenues
2. Appendix D-3 A: Bad Debt write-off
3. Appendix D-2: 3Q01 Prepaid Expenses
4. Appendix D-3 A and D-l: Capitalized Software Development
5. Appendix D-3 A: IBM Hosting Expense and IBM Termination Fee
6. Appendix D-3 A: Clarite Warrants
7. Appendix D-3 A: IBM Intangible Write-off

5449.RPT

Appendix D-7
Page 1

Projected Twelve Months Revenues, Costs and
Operating Income (4Q01-3Q02)

By Quarter
4Q01-3Q02 4Q01 1Q02 2Q02 3Q02

($000) Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

Revenues
Implementation 633 133 151 171 178
Ongoing Service 31,152 7,375 7,871 7,678 8,228